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TOWN OF 

TABER 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE BYLAWS OF THE TOWN OF TABER, IN THE 
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, ADMINISTRATION 
BUILDING, ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2015 AT 5:00 PM. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ITEM NO. 1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
The Chair will explain the general procedure for the hearing, which may include: 
 
i) Informing the public of the 10 minute time limit for a speaker that has been established. 
 
ii) Informing that anyone speaking shall state their name for the record. 
 

 
ITEM NO. 2. LAND USE AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 1-2015    

 
i) Explanation of Purpose of Proposed Bylaw No. 1-2015. 
 
ii) Presentation of Written or Oral Briefs Against the Proposed Bylaw No. 1-2015. 

  
iii) Presentation of Written or Oral Briefs For the Proposed Bylaw No. 1-2015. 

 
 
ITEM NO. 3. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
The Mayor shall declare the hearing closed and Council will deliberate the merits of the information 
and opinions provided at the Public Hearing. 
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Council Request for Decision 

Meeting Date: February 23, 2015 

Subject:  Bylaw 1-2015 Public Hearing 

Recommendation: That Council accepts the information received at the Public Hearing for Bylaw 
1-2015. 

 

Background:  

On January 26, 2015 Council passed 1
st

 Reading of Bylaw 1-2015. The 
proposed Bylaw 1-2015 will rezone the southern portion of Prairie Lake 
Estates or Lot 1 Block 100 Plan 1012068 (5702 43

rd
 St.) and a portion of Lot 2 

Block 100 Plan 1012068 (5704 43
rd

 St.) from Residential Condominium (RC-
1), Narrow Lot Residential (R-2),  Limited Institutional/Recreation (L-IR), and 
Low Density Residential (LR-1) to Low Density Residential (LR-1) and the 
Narrow Lot Residential (R-2). This change not only affects the land use 
districts of the area but it will also affect the proposed road network of the area. 
The developer has taken this change into consideration in their new proposed 
subdivision by creating a new road and lane network to ensure proper access 
to each lot is maintained. Please note the Developer’s consultant will be on 
hand to give a presentation about the proposed changes.  

In order to meet the development objectives of the developer, Section 9: 
Narrow Lot Residential (R-2) district in the Land Use Bylaw 4-2006 must also 
be amended. The amendment includes changes to the Permitted Uses, the 
District Requirements, and the Special Requirements sections. The Permitted 
Uses has been amended to include row housing, duplexes, and semi-detached 
housing. Many of the district requirements have undergone some slight 
changes with the Minimum Exterior Side Yard (Corner Lot) and Minimum 
Interior Side Yard receiving the biggest changes. Lastly, a parking section has 
been added to the Special Requirements and this section expands the parking 
requirements for row housing by requiring each unit to have 2 parking stalls 
with every 5 units having an additional parking stall for guests.  

In accordance with the Bylaw process in the MGA, a public hearing is being 
held as well as Administration has circulated the proposed bylaw to affected 
parties and advertised it for 2 weeks in the Taber Times.  

There have been no public inquiries to Administration on the proposed bylaw 
and Administration has not received any written submissions at the time of 
writing this.   

Legislation / Authority: Section 692 of the MGA requires Council to hold a public hearing before 2nd 
reading of a bylaw and Section 606 sets out the advertising requirements for a 
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public hearing. 

Strategic Plan Alignment: 
Strategic Plan Goal #1: Build a community that is affordable and attractive. 

Financial Implication: 
The financial implication for the public hearing is the advertising which cost 
approximately $150.00 for 2 advertising weeks.  However this expense is 
covered by the application fee of $600.00. 

Service Level / Staff 
Resource Implication: 

The staff resource implication is the time required by staff to review the 
proposed bylaw and prepare the advertisement and documents for Council 
and the Public Hearing. 

Justification: 
By accepting the information received from the Public Hearing, Council will be 
able to make a more informed decision on the proposed bylaw. 

Alternative(s): 
Alternative #1: That Council does not accept the information received at the 
Public Hearing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment(s): Bylaw 1-2015 

Application for Land Use Bylaw Amendment 
L-IR District 
LR-1 District 
R-2 District 
RC-1 District 
Existing Land Use 
Proposed Land Use 
Advertisement for Bylaw 1-2015 
External Comments 
Internal Comments 
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APPROVALS: 

Originated By: Katie Tyo 

Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) or Designate:  

 

 

 

 



 

 

TOWN OF TABER 
BYLAW NO. 1-2015 

 
A BYLAW FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE TOWN OF TABER LAND USE BYLAW IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MUCNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, CHAPTER M-26, REVISED 
STATUTES OF ALBERTA 2000, AS AMENDED 
 
WHEREAS the Town of Taber adopted Land Use Bylaw No. 4-2006; 
 
AND WHEREAS Council has received an application from the developer to amend Section 9: Narrow 
Lot Residential (R-2) District of the Land Use Bylaw No. 4-2006 to include Row Housing, Semi-
Detached Housing, and Duplexes as a permitted use. This bylaw will also re-designate 5702 – 43rd ST; 
LOT 1, BLOCK100, PLAN 1012068 and portions of 5704 – 43rd ST; LOT 2, BLOCK 100, PLAN 
1012068, from Residential Condominium (RC-1), Narrow Lot Residential (R-2), Limited 
Institutional/Recreation (L-IR), and Low Density Residential (LR-1) to Low Density Residential (LR-1) 
and Narrow Lot Residential (R-2) in order to better achieve the development objectives of the developer 
in accordance with the Town of Taber Land Use Bylaw 4-2006. 
 
AND WHEREAS Council, having considered at a public hearing the concerns of persons claiming to be 
affected by this bylaw amendment application, believes that the amendment of the Land Use Bylaw 4-
2006 should be allowed in order to achieve the orderly, economical and beneficial use of land in the 
Municipal District; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Taber in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled in 
Council hereby amends Bylaw 4-2006 as follows:  
 

1. That Section 9: Narrow Lot Residential (R-2) District is amended to allow Row Housing, Semi-
Detached Housing, and Duplexes as permitted uses as per “Schedule A”. 

2. That the District Requirements of Section 9: Narrow Lot Residential (R-2) District is amended as 
per “Schedule A”. 

3. That Section 9: Narrow Lot Residential (R-2) District is amended to include Special 
Requirements: Parking as per “Schedule A”. 

4. The Land Use Map contained in Land Use Bylaw No. 4-2006 is amended by the re-districting of: 
CIVIC ADDRESS 5702 – 43rd ST 
LOT 1 
BLOCK 100 
PLAN 1012068 
EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS 
 
AND PORTIONS OF: 
CIVIC ADDRESS 5704 – 43rd ST;  
LOT 2 
BLOCK 100 
PLAN 1012068 



 

 

EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS 
 
as identified in the attached figure, “Schedule B”, from Residential Condominium (RC-1), 
Narrow Lot Residential (R-2), Limited Institutional/Recreation (L-IR), and Low Density 
Residential (LR-1) to Low Density Residential (LR-1) and Narrow Lot Residential (R-2). 
 

5. The remainder of Bylaw 4-2006 is not amended by this Bylaw 1-2015 and remains in full force 
and effect. 

6. It is the intention of the Town Council that each separate provision of this Bylaw shall be deemed 
independent of all other provisions herein and it is further the intention of the Town Council that 
if any provision of the Bylaw be declared invalid, all other provisions thereof shall remain valid 
and enforceable. 

 
 
RES. ___ READ a first time this ___ day of _________, 2014. 
RES. ___ READ a second time this ___ day of _________, 2014. 
RES. ___ READ a third time this ___ day of _________, 2014. 
 

      ____________________________ 
Mayor 

 
____________________________ 

Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

“SCHEDULE A” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

SECTION 9: Narrow Lot Residential (R-2) DISTRICT  
 

(As amended Bylaw 1-2015, Xxxxxx xx, 2015) 

1. Purpose  
 
This district is intended to allow for low density, medium density and narrow lot housing styles in both 
established and developing neighbourhoods. Development legally approved prior to adoption of this 

Bylaw that does not conform to these regulations is intended to be legal non-conforming development.  
 
2. Uses  
 

No person shall use any lot or erect, alter or use any building or structure for any purpose except one or 
more of the following.  
 
Permitted Uses  

 
(a) Garage  
(b) Park  
(c) Single detached dwelling  

(d) Row housing  
(e) Duplex  
(f) Semi-detached dwelling  
(g) Utilities  

 
Discretionary Uses  
 
(a) Accessory Building, Structure or Use  

(b) Home Occupation  
(c) Modular Home  
(d) Public Use  
(e) Sign  

 
3. District Requirements  
 
In addition to the general Land use Provisions contained in Section 3, the following regulations shall 

apply to every development in this district. 
       
     Single Detached Semi-Detached  Row Housing 

Minimum Lot Area per Dwelling Unit: 350 m²   220 m²   180 m²  

Minimum Lot Width:    11 metres  9 metres  6 metres 
Minimum Front Yard:   5.5 metres  6 metres  6 metres 
Minimum Rear Yard:   6 metres  5 metres  5 metres 
Minimum Exterior Side Yard (corner lot): 5 metres  5 metres  5 metres 

Minimum Interior Side Yard:  1.2 metres*  1.2 metres*  1.2 metres* 
Maximum Building Height:  10.5 metres  10.5 metres  10.5 metres 
Maximum Building Coverage:  50%   65%   65% 
Minimum Landscape Area:  25%   25%   25% 

 
 



 

 

SECTION 9: Narrow Lot Residential (R-2) DISTRICT  
 
*Note: The interior side yard requirement may be reduced to 0 metres setback for semi-detached and 

row housing on common lot lines (partywalls). 
 
4. Special Requirements: Garages, Accessory Buildings and Structures 
 

(a) No accessory building or structure shall be erected in any yard other than the interior side yard 
or rear yard and shall be no closer to any lot line than 0.6 metre (2 feet). This special requirement 
shall not be applied to garages; 

(b) Garages accessed from a lane shall be setback a minimum of 1.5 metres from the lane right-of-

way. 
 
5. Special Requirements: Building Design 
 

Further to Section 3 (19) regarding building design, when this district is applied to existing communities 
new infill housing shall be designed to complement the existing neighbourhood character and nearby 
housing designs, to the satisfaction of the Development Authority. 
 

6. Special Requirements: Parking 
 
Notwithstanding the parking requirements for residential uses identified in Section 3 of this by-law, two 
(2) parking stalls per unit are required for row housing units plus one (1) stall per five units assigned for 

guest parking. 
 
7. Special Requirements: Modular Home 
 

Modular homes may only be approved by the Development Officer if the proposal meets the following 
criteria: 
 

1) Where a developer’s architectural controls, guidelines or standards are registered on title, the 

Development Officer shall address those guidelines when issuing a development permit on the 
property and may use these as a basis for refusal of modular construction where the proposal 
does not comply with those controls, guidelines or standards; 

2) The proposed roof pitch of a proposed modular home must be consistent with the majority of 

homes within 100 metres of the proposal or must meet architectural controls, guidelines, or 
standards put in effect by the subdivision’s developer; 

3) Exterior finishing materials (i.e. siding, brick, stucco, or combinations thereof) and the amount 
used must be consistent with the majority of homes within 100 metres of the proposal or must 

meet architectural controls, guidelines, or standards put in effect by the subdivision’s developer; 
4) Modular homes must have a foundation consistent with the majority of homes within 100 

metres of the proposal or must meet architectural controls, guidelines, or standards put in effect 
by the subdivision’s developer. 

 
Proposals not meeting these requirements for Modular Homes in this district may be forwarded by the 
Development Officer to the Municipal Planning Commission for a decision. The Municipal Planning 
Commission may use these criteria as a basis for refusing the proposal but may also approve non-

compliant proposals based on the merits of each particular application. 
 



 

 

 
“SCHEDULE B” 

 

Subject portion of 5702 – 43rd ST; LOT 1, BLOCK 100, PLAN 1012068 and portions of 5704 – 43rd 
ST; LOT 2, BLOCK 100, PLAN 1012068 

From: Residential Condominium (RC-1), Narrow Lot Residential (R-2), Limited 
Institutional/Recreation (L-IR), and Low Density Residential (LR-1) 

To: Low Density Residential (LR-1) and Narrow Lot Residential (R-2) 































RE:  320008124 

February 17, 2015 

 

 

Town of Taber 

4900A 50 Street 

Taber, Alberta T1G 1T1 

 

 

Attention: Katie Tyo 

 

RE: FortisAlberta Condition for Subdivision Approval 

 

FortisAlberta Reference No.: 320008124 

MD File No.: 1-2015 

Location: NW 6-10-16 W4M 

 

Thank you for contacting FortisAlberta regarding the above application for subdivision. We have 

reviewed the plan and determined that no easement is required by FortisAlberta. 

 

FortisAlberta is the Distribution Wire Service Provider for this area. The developer can arrange 

installation of electrical services for this subdivision through FortisAlberta. Please have the 

developer contact 310-WIRE (310-9473) to make application for electrical services. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Lesley Malo 

 

FortisAlberta Inc.

320 - 17 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB 
T2S 2V1 
Phone# 587-775-6216 
www.fortisalberta.com 
Email: lesley.malo@fortisalberta.com 

Lesley Malo 
Land Department 
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